

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

KODY H. KINSLEY, in his official
Capacity as SECRETARY OF THE
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

From Alamance County
COA 21-428

ACE SPEEDWAY RACING, LTD.,
AFTER 5 EVENTS, LLC, 1804-1814
GREEN STREET ASSOCIATES
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, JASON
TURNER, and ROBERT TURNER,

Defendants-Appellees.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ASSOCIATION OF STATE AND TERRITORIAL HEALTH OFFICIALS

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. The Protection of Public Health Is a Foundational Purpose of Government 3

 II. Executive Order 141 and the Secretary’s Abatement Order Were Valid under the Rational Basis Test 5

 III. Affirmance of the Court of Appeals Opinion Will Chill Future Actions of Public Health Officials 9

 IV. If the Opinion Below Is Affirmed, North Carolina Will Be an Outlier and Essentially Will Stand Alone with respect to Judicial Recognition of the Validity of Governmental Actions to Slow the Spread of COVID-19 13

 V. Ace’s Selective Enforcement Counterclaim Has No Merit..... 15

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bentonville School Dist. v. Sitton, 2022 Ark. 80, 643 S.W.3d 763 (2022)..... 14

Blind Bear Memphis, LLC v. Shelby County Health Dep't, No. 2:20-cv-02497-JTF2020, 2020 WL 9815623 (W.D.Tenn. 2020) 15

Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf, 658 Pa. 165, 227 A.3d 872 (2020)..... 13

Golden Glow Tanning Salon, Inc. v. City of Columbus, 52 F.4th 974 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 16

Grisham v. Romero, 483 P.3d 545 (N.M. 2021) 14

Hickox v. Christie, 205 F. Supp. 3d 579 (D.N.J. 2016) 11

Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11, 25 S. Ct. 358, 49 L. Ed 643 (1905)..... 4, 5

Kinsley v. Ace Speedway Racing, Ltd., 284 N.C. App. 665, 2022-NCCOA-524, ¶ 29 8

Midway Venture LLC v. County of San Diego, 60 Cal.App.5th 58, 274 Cal.Rptr.3d 383 (2021) 14

Netzer Law Office v. State by and through Knudsen, 410 Mont. 513, 520 P.3d 335 (2022)..... 14

On Fire Christian Ctr. v. Fischer, 453 F. Supp. 3d 901 (D.N.M. 2020) 15

Orlando Bar Group, LLC v. DeSantis, 339 So.3d 487 (Fla. 5th DCA 2022)..... 14

<i>PCG-SP Venture I, LLC v. Newsom</i> , No. EDCV 20-1138 JGB (KKx), 2020 WL 4344631 (C.D.Cal. 2020).....	16
<i>Poor Richard’s, Inc. v. Stone</i> , 322 N.C. 61, 366 S.E.2d 697 (1988).....	7
<i>Rhyne v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 358 N.C. 160, 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004) .	7, 8
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63, 208 L. Ed. 2d 206 (2020).....	5
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613, 207 L. Ed. 2d 154 (2020).....	4
<i>Southwestern Ohio Basketball, Inc. v. Himes</i> , 2021 Ohio 415, 167 N.E.3d 1001 (2021)	14
<i>Stand Up Montana v. Missoula County Public Schools</i> , 409 Mont. 330, 514 P.3d 1062 (2022).....	14
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 252 N.C. 690, 114 S.E.2d 660 (1960).....	3
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294, 209 L. Ed. 2d 355 (2021).....	5
<i>Treants Enterprises, Inc. v. Onslow County</i> , 320 N.C. 776, 360 S.E.2d 783 (1987)	6
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
N.C. R. App. P. 28.....	2
N.C. Constitution, article I, section 1	5, 6, 8
U.S. Constitution, amend. X.....	3, 6
